

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

LEON KARELITZ, individually and as
Trustee of the Leon and Lee T. Karelitz
Trust,

DOCKET NO. 31,235

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF NEW MEXICO, et al.;

Defendants-Appellees.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

JAN 27 2012

Wendy E. Jones

REPLY BRIEF

IN DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
COLFAX COUNTY, NEW MEXICO CAUSE NO. 2005-51-CV
THE HONORABLE SHERI A. RAPHAELSON, PRESIDING

Robin C. Blair, Attorney at Law
P. O. Box 10
Raton, NM 87740
Telephone: (575) 445-2744
Facsimile: (575) 445-2745

Kamm & McConnell, L.L.C.
Terrence R. Kamm, Attorney at Law
P. O. Box 1148
Raton, NM 87740
Telephone: (575) 445-5575
Facsimile: (575) 445-5621
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
I. THE EXPRESS TRUST WAS NOT SUPERCEDED BY THE PARTIES' 1994 AGREEMENT TO ESTABLISH LEE AND LEON KARELITZ CHAIR OF EVIDENCE AND PROCEDURE	1
II. THE PAROL EVIDENCE RULE DOES NOT BAR THE ADMISSION OF EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE	5
III. THE UNM DEFENDANTS FAILED TO MEET THEIR INITIAL BURDEN	8
IV. PRESERVATION OF ISSUES	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
NEW MEXICO CASES

	Page
<u>Bartlett v. Mirabel</u> , 2000-NMCA-036, 128 N.M. 830, 999 P.2d 1062	10
<u>C.R. Anthony</u> , 112 N.M. at 508-09, 817 P.2d at 242-43	6
<u>Chavez v. Ronquillo</u> , 94 N.M. 442, 612 P.2d 234 (Ct.App. 1980)	9
<u>Chisos, Ltd. v. JKM Energy, L.L.C.</u> , 2011-NMCA-026, 150 N.M. 315, 258 P.3d 1107	7
<u>Chisos, supra</u>	8
<u>Gantt v. L & G Air Conditioning</u> , 101 N.M. 208, 680 P.2d 348 (Ct.App. 1983)	1
<u>Goodman v. Brock</u> , 83 N.M. 789, 498 P.2d 676 (1972)	8
<u>Goodman, supra</u>	9
<u>Mark V, Inc. v. Mellekas</u> , 114 N.M. 778, 782, 845 P.2d 1232 (S. Ct. 1993)	6
<u>Ponder v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 2000-NMSC-033, 29 N.M. 698, 12 P.3d 960	7
<u>Vive v. Verzino</u> , 2009-NMCA-083, 146 N.M. 673, 213 P.3d 823	1
<u>Wilson v. Galt</u> , 100 N.M. 227, 668 P.2d 1104 (Ct.App. 1983)	1

NEW MEXICO COURT RULES

Rule 1-046 NMRA 2011	11
Rule 1-056 NMRA 2011	1, 4
